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Vol.   LXX  13th  July, 2015  No. 41

Swk.  L.N.  215

THE  ELECTRICITY  ORDINANCE 

SYARIKAT  SESCO  BERHAD  (ELECTRICITY  TARIFFS) 
NOTIFICATION,  2015

(Made under section 4A(1))

WHEREAS Syarikat SESCO Berhad is the holder of a Licence issued on 15th 
day of November, 1992, under section 4(1) of the Electricity Ordinance [Cap. 50] to 
use,  work  and  operate  any  installation  and  to  generate,  transmit,  distribute  and 
supply electricity subject to the terms and conditions specified therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to section 4A(1) of the Electricity Ordinance 
[Cap. 50], Syarikat SESCO Berhad has, with the approval of the Yang di-Pertua 
Negeri  Sarawak,  fixed  the  tariffs  for  the  supply  of  electricity  for  the  different  
categories of usage at the rates as set out in the Schedule with effect from the 1st day 
of June, 2015.

1. In this Notification—

“average  power  factor”  means  the  cosine  of  the  angle  of  which  the 
tangent is obtained by dividing the total of the reactive kilovolt-ampere-hours 
by  the  total  of  the  kilowatt-hours  recorded  in  any  month  by  the  Syarikat 
SESCO Berhad (hereinafter called the “Company’s”) meters; 
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“billing  demand”  measured  in  kW  means  the  maximum  demand 
registered during the month or 75% of the maximum demand registered during 
the preceding 11 months or  the contract  demand,  whichever  is  the  higher; 
contract demand being equal to the estimated maximum demand at the meter 
point at the time of connection;

“commercial supply” means the supply of energy from the Company’s 
supply lines to all commercial premises including office block, shop, godown, 
restaurant, school, hotel, boarding house, farms, estate, port, broadcasting and 
telecommunication installations, cinemas and entertainment locations, military 
and  Government  installation  and  hospital,  and  any  supply  used  in  the 
construction  or  building  activities,  but  excluding  private  dwellings  and 
industrial premises;

“domestic supply” means supply of  energy to  premises  used only for 
private dwelling purposes, provided that no commercial activity is carried out 
in such premises; 

“industrial supply” means supply of energy to industrial operation such 
as manufacturing, quarrying, mining, shipbuilding business, and to consumers 
who  utilize  energy  for  the  purpose  of  pumping  water,  in  whose  premises 
electric  motors  and  plants  are  used  in  connection  therewith  and  the  total 
wattage of lamps and air-conditionings installed for purpose of office use shall 
not exceed 20% of the total wattage of all electric equipment installed; 

“maximum demand” means measured in kW, twice the largest number of 
kilowatt-hours supplied during any consecutive thirty minutes in any month; 

“month”  means  the  period  between  two  successive  meter  readings, 
meters are normally read at intervals of approximately thirty days; 

“off-peak period” means the period between 0000 hours and 0700 hours; 

“peak period” means the period between 0700 hours and 2400 hours; 

“public  lighting  supply”  means  supply  of  energy  to  any  legal  entity 
including the Commission of the City of Kuching North, Council of the City of 
Kuching South and other  local  authorities in respect of  street  lightings and 
other general public lighting purposes; 

“school”  includes  kindergarten,  children  play  school,  nursery,  tuition 
centres,  college  and  universities  and  any  other  institutions  offering  study 
courses of any nature. 

Revocation

2. The  Syarikat  SESCO  Berhad  (Electricity  Tariffs)  Notification,  2014 
[Swk. L.N. 151/2014] is revoked. 
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SCHEDULE

(Paragraph 1)

RATE  OF  ELECTRICITY  TARIFFS

1. DOMESTIC  SUPPLY

TARIFF  D

  Shall be applicable to consumers taking domestic supply:

Monthly Consumption Block (kWh) Billing Rate*

1-150 18.0 sen per kWh

1-200 22.0 sen per kWh

1-300 25.0 sen per kWh

1-400 27.0 sen per kWh

1-500 29.5 sen per kWh

1-700 30.0 sen per kWh

1-800 30.5 sen per kWh

1-1300 31.0 sen per kWh

1-above 1300 31.5 sen per kWh

Minimum charge RM5.00 per month

Note: * For all kWh consumed

2. COMMERCIAL  SUPPLY

(i) TARIFF C1

  Shall be applicable to consumers taking commercial supply:

Monthly Consumption Block (kWh) Billing Rate*

1-100 20.0 sen per kWh

1-200 24.0 sen per kWh

1-300 26.0 sen per kWh

1-400 28.0 sen per kWh

1-500 30.0 sen per kWh

1-3000 31.5 sen per kWh

1-10000 32.0 sen per kWh

1-20000 31.0 sen per kWh

1-above 20000 30.0 sen per kWh

Minimum charge RM10.00 per month

Note: * For all kWh consumed
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(ii) TARIFF C2

Generally  available  on  application  for  consumers  taking 
commercial supply:

Energy  price 24.5  sen per kWh

Maximum demand price RM16.00 per kW
Minimum charge RM16.00 per kW

x billing demand

(iii) TARIFF C3

Generally  available  on  application  for  consumers  taking 
commercial supply:

Peak period (0700 hours – 2400 hours)
energy price 24.5  sen per kWh

Off-peak period (0000 hours – 0700 hours)
energy price 13.9  sen per kWh

Maximum demand price during peak period RM20.00 per kW
Minimum charge RM20.00 per kW

x billing demand

3. INDUSTRIAL  SUPPLY

(i) TARIFF I1

  Shall be applicable to consumers taking industrial supply:

Monthly Consumption Block (kWh) Billing Rate*

1-100 24.0 sen per kWh

1-3000 25.0 sen per kWh

1-above 3000 26.0 sen per kWh

Minimum charge RM10.00 per month

Note: * For all kWh consumed

(ii) TARIFF I2
Generally  available  on  application  for  consumers  taking 
industrial supply:

Energy price 21.7 sen per kWh
Maximum demand price RM16.00 per kW
Minimum charge RM16.00 per kW

x billing demand

(iii) TARIFF I3

Generally available on application for consumers taking 
industrial supply:

Peak period (0700 hours -2400 hours)  
energy price 22.9 sen per kWh

Off-peak period (0000 hours -0700 hours)
energy price 13.9 sen per kWh

Maximum demand price during peak period RM20.00 per kW
Minimum charge RM20.00  per kW

x billing demand

(iv) Industrial  premises  may,  at  the  absolute  discretion  of  the  Company,  be  given  a 10% 
discount  for  a  period  of  5  years,  on  their  monthly  charges  for  the  consumption  of  
electricity.
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4. PUBLIC  LIGHTING  SUPPLY

TARIFF  PL
  Shall be applicable to consumers taking public lighting supply:

Energy price 47 sen per kWh
Minimum charge RM10.00 per month 

5. POWER FACTOR CHARGE

Lagging power factors shall be charged as follows: 
(i) For   average  power  factor  between  0.75  and 

0.85 lagging
1.5%  of  the  relevant  month’s 
bill  for  each  0.01  part  below 
0.85 lagging power factor.

(ii) For average power factor below 0.75 lagging 3% of the relevant month’s bill 
for  each  0.01  part  below 0.75 
lagging in addition to (i) above.

Approved by the Yang di-Pertua Negeri this  5th  day of June, 2015. 

By Command,

DATUK  AMAR  HAJI  AWANG  TENGAH  BIN  ALI  HASSAN,
Minister  for  Public  Utilities

Sarawak

Ref: KKA/E/L/C/017/3(33)
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DICETAK  OLEH  PERCETAKAN  NASIONAL  MALAYSIA  BERHAD,  KUCHING,   SARAWAK
BAGI  PIHAK  DAN  DENGAN  KUASA  PERINTAH  KERAJAAN  SARAWAK


